
REPUBLIQUE DU CAMEROUN

Paix - Travail - Patrie
•••»•*•••••«••»•

REGION DE L'OUEST
•«•••••*•«••••••

DEPARTEMENT DU NOUN

COMMUNE DE MASSAN6AM
•••«••••••«••s*

SERVICE DE PASSATION DES MARCHES PUBLICS
•••••••••••«••a

REPUBLICOF CAMEROON

Peace - Work - Fatheriand
•••••••••••••••a

WEST REGION
aaaaaaaaaaaaaaa

NOUN DIVISION

MASSANGAM COUNCIL

OFFICE OF PUBLICS CONTRAa

NATIONAL CALL FOR TENDERS OPEN UNDER EMERGENCY PROCEDURE
N®01/AONO/RC/R-OU/C-MGAM/CIPM/TR/2026 DU 09/01/2026 FOR ROAD MAINTENANCE WORK

REHABILITATION OF THE AXIS PLACE DE FETE-MABOU-NJINGOUOT-BRETELLE SURNJIMOLOUO
14,4 KILOMETERS LONG (Bateh n°OI), REHABILITATION OF THE AXIS CARREFOUR LYCEE-RIVER

NKUH-MARKET MACHAPA-MAKOM IMAM 14,8 KILOMETERS LONG (Batcli n°02) REHABILITATION OF
THE SUBPREFECTURE-CARREFOUR MANKEMBOUOT-BRIDGE MOUM-BRETELLE KOUTEBAING-HDM-

EPMASSANGAM CENTER 7 KILOMETERS LONG (Batch n°03) AND CONSTRUCTION OF AN 80X70 U-
SHAPED GUTTER IN MASSANGAM CENTEROF 180 ML WITH SLAB COVERING ON 12 ML AND THE

REST IN WELDED IRON (Batch n®04) MASSANGAM COUNCIL, NOUNDIVISION,WEST REGION.

1. Subiect of (hc invitation to tcndcr
As part ofthe implementation ofthe Public Investment Budget, the Mayor ofMassangam council, project owner
iaunches on behalf Ministry of Public Works and Ministry ofAgriculture and Rural Development exercise
2026, a Call for closed National Offers in emergeiicy procédure for road maintenance work réhabilitation of
the axis place de fete-MABOU-NJINGOUOT-bretelle sur NJIMOLOUO 14,4 kiloineters long (Batch nOQl),
rehabilitation of the axis carrefour Lycee-river NKUH-MARKET MACHAPA-MAKOM IMAM 14,8
kilometers long (Batch n°02) rchabllitation ofthe Sub prefccture-carrefour MANKEMBOUOT-BRIDGE
MOUM-bretelle KOUTEBAING-HDM-EP Massangam center 7 kilometers long (Batch n®03) and
construction ofan 80X70 U-SHAPED gutter in Massangam center of180 ML with slab covering on 12 ML
and the rest in wclded iron (Batch n®04) in Massangam Council, Noun Division, West Région.

2. Nature of works

The work, objects ofthis Call ofOffers, concern the road maintenance work rehabilitation ofthe axis place de
fete-MABOU-NJINGOUOT-bretellc sur NJIMOLOUO 14,4 kilometers long (Batch n®01), rehabilitation of
the axis carrefour Lycee-river NKUH-MARKET MACHAPA-MAKOM IMAM 14,8 kilometers long
(Batch n°02), réhabilitation of the Sub prefecture-carrefour MANKEMBOUOT-BRIDGE MOUM-bretelle
KOUTEBAING-HDM-EP Massangam center 7 kilometers long(Batch n°03)and construction of an 80X70
U-SHAPED gutter in Massangam center of 180 ML with slab covering on 12 ML and the rest in wclded
iron (Batch n°04) in Massangam Council, Noun Division, West Région.
The consistency of these works is detailed in the "Detailed estimate" and in the "Unit Price List" of each lot.

3. Allotmcnt

4. Execution dcadiinc

The maximum turnaround time provided bythe contractor for the work is thrcc (03) months. The period
runs from the date of notification of the service orderto begin work

Batches Locallties

01
Réhabilitation of the axis place de fete-MABOU-NJINGOUOT-bretellc sur
NJIMOLOUO 14,4 kilometers long (Batch n®01)

02
Rehabilitation of the axis carrefour Lycee-river NKUH-MARKET MACHAPA-
MAKOM IMAM 14,8 kilometers long (Batch n°02)

03

Réhabilitation of the Sub prefecture-carrefour MANKEMBOUOT-BRIDGE
MOUM-bretelle KOUTEBAING-HDM-EP Massangam center 7 kilometers long
(Batch n°03)

04
Construction of an 80X70 U-SHAPED gutter in Massangam center of 180 ML
with slab covering on 12 ML and the rest in weldcd iron (Batch n®04)



5. Estimated cost

The estimated cost of the transaction at the end of the studies are

6.

Batchcs Localités 1 Estimated cost of
[ proiect m CFA F

01

Rehabilitation of the axis place de fcte-MABOU-
NJINGOUOT-bretelle sur NJIMOLOUO 14,4 kilometers
long (Batch n°01)

1
42 000 000

02

Réhabilitation of the axis carrefour Lycee-river NKUH-
MARKET MACHAPA-MAKOM IMAM 14,8 kilometers
long (Batch n°02)

43 000 000

03

Réhabilitation of the Sub prefecture-carrefour
MANKEMBOUOT-BRIDGE MOUM-bretelle
KOUTEBAING-HDM-EP Massangam center 7 kilometers
long (Batch n®03)

60 000 000

04

Construction of an 80X70 U-SHAPED gutter in
Massangam center of 180ML with slab covering on 12 ML
and the rest in welded iron (Batch n°04)

15 000 000

Participation in this tender shall be open on equal conditions to ail Cameroon-based public works contractors.
7. Financing

Works under this tender shall be financed by the Public Investment Budget ofthe Ministry ofPublic Works
as part ofthe 2026 annual program and following.
8. Provisional bid bond

Each tenderer must attach to his administrative documents atender security in the form specified in the Bidding
Documents and the amount of which is:

Batches

01

02

03

Localities

Rehabilitation of the axis place de fete-MABOU-NJINGOUOT-bretelle
sur NJIMOLOUO 14,4 kllomefcrs long (Batch n°01)
Réhabilitation of the axis carrefour Lycee-river NKUH-MARKET
MACHAPA-MAKOiVl IMAM 14,8 kilometers long (Batch n°02)
Rehabilitation of the Sub prefecture-carrefour MANKEMBOUOT-
BRIDGE MOUM-bretelle KOUTEBAING-HDM-EP Massangam
center 7 kilometers long (Batch n^03) •J Construction of an 80X70 U-SHAPED gutter in Massangam center of
180ML with slab covering on 12 ML and the rest in welded iron (Batch

jm

Bid bond

42 000

43 000

60 000

15 000

9.Submission method

The submission method chosen for this consultation is offline
10. Consultation of tender file

The tender document may be consulted during working hours at the MASSANGAM Council.
11. Acquisition of tender file

Physical version oftender documents will be available for consultation and collection during business hours at
the Massangam Council, (Public Contract Service) Tél : 699 19 80 03 / 695 09 65 40 upon présentation ofan
original ofa non-refundable treasury receipt ofpayment into the Massangam Council Treasury as two hundred
thousand (200 000) FCfa
12. Submission of offers

Each ofïer Drafted in English orFrench and in seven (07) copies, including one original and six (06) copies,



labelled as such, tender shall be submitted in asealed envelope and against a receipt at the unit oflaunching of
tenders oftheInternai Commission in charge ofPublic Contracts situated at the Massangam Council, not iater
than 03/02/2026 at 10o'clockTheyshall bearthe following:

"OPEN NATIONAL INVITATION TO TENDER UNDER EMERGENCY PROCEDURE
N®OI/AONO/RC/R-OU/C-MGAM/CIPM/TR/2026 DU 09/01/2026 FOR ROAD MAINTENANCE WORK

REHABILITATION OF THE AXIS PLACE DE FETE-MABOU-NJINGOUOT-BRETELLE SURNJIMOLOUO
14,4KILOMETERS LONG (Batch n°01),REHABILITATION OF THE AXIS CARREFOUR LVCEE-RIVER

NKUH-MAUKET MACHAPA-MAKOM IMAM 14,8 KILOMETERS LONG (Batch n®02) REHABILITATION OF
THE SUBPREFECTURE-CARREFOUR MANKEMBOUOT-BRIDGE MOUM-BRETELLE KOUTEBAING-HDM-

EP MASSANGAM CENTER7 KILOMETERS LONG (Batch n°03) AND CONSTRUCTION OF AN80X70 U-
SHAPED GUTTER INMASSANGAM CENTEROF 180 MLWITH SLAB COVERING ON 12 ML AND THE

RESTIN WELDED IRON(Batch n°04) MASSANGAM COUNCIL, NOUN DIVISION, WESTREGION.
"To be openedonly during the bid-openingsession"

13. Admissihilitv of offers.

Under pain ofrejection, the administrative documents required, must be produced in originais or true copies certified
by the issuing service or an administrative authority (Senior Divisional Officer, Divisional Officer...) in
accordance with the Spécial Conditions of the invitation to tender.
They must not be more than three months preceding the original date ofsubmission ofbids (3) months ormust not
have been established afler the signing of the tender notice.

Any incomplète offer in accordance with the prescriptions ofthis notice and tenderfile shall be declared
inadmissible. Especially the absence ofabid bond Issued by a first-rate bank approved by the Ministry in
charge of Finance. .

14. Qnenlng of bids

The administrative documents, the technical and financial proposais shall be opened on 03/02/2026, à II
O'clock local time, At the Internai Commission incharge ofPublic Contracts situated at the MASSANGAM
Council. Tenders shall be opened in one go and inthree steps:

Step 1; Opening ofenvelope Acontaining the administrative document (volume I); "
Step 2; Opening of envelope Bcontaining the technical proposai (volume 2);
Step 3: Opening ofenvelope C containing the financial offer (volume 3).

Ail tenderers may attend the opening session oreach has themselves represented by one mandated person of
their choice (even inthe event of a joint-venture) with sound knowledge of their file
15. Evaluation criteria

Eliminatorv criieria

Bids shall beeliminated according to the following criteria:
^ Absence ofbid bond atthe opening ofbids;
^ Absence ofthe receipt ofthe ofdeposits and consignments fund
^ Administrative file (no compliance ofan administrative file) notcompleted in 48 h.
^ False déclarations, fraudulent schemes or forged documents; '•
^ Appear on the updated list ofsuspended companies;
^ Failure to comply with 70% essentiel criteria to the qualification threshold oftechnical bids;
y Absence ofthe swom statement for not having abandoned contracts during the last three years;
^ Failure to comply with bids file format;
^ Absence ofacertified categorization (A, B, CorD) certificate
^ Absence ofa quantified unit price in the financial offer;
y Omission ofdéclaration to submit;
^ Insufficient Production ofthe ofTer's copies;
^ Tohave presented one civil servant;
^ Absence ofintegrity charter dated and signed
> Absence of the dated and signed commitment statement to comply with environmental and social

clauses.

NB: Biddcrs are iiivited to présent the technical offereven though they haveprovided
the categorization certificate

E.s.sential criteria

Bidsshall be evaluating according to the following criteria:
The présentation of the offer (02 criteria);



Supplier's référencés (06 critcria) ;
Expérience ofsupervisory staff (09 critcria);
Material and esscntial équipaient (08 cri(eria);
The exécution methodology, the planning, the site's visit report and proposais of exécution (05
critcria);
The company'y financia! offer (04 critcria);
NB: Sec the évaluation grid in the DAO

16. Award of contract

The contract will be awarded to the biddcr with the least offer who acquires the required technical and
administrative capacitics.

17. Maximum numbcr of lots:

A candidate can did for one or four lots and be awarded both lots
18. Duration of validilv of bids

Tenderers shall be bound by ihcir tender for a period of ninety (90)days with effect from the tender-submission
deadiine.

19. Comnlementarv information

Complementary tcchnical information may be obtained ffom the MASSANGAM Council (Public Contract
Service) T61 ; 699 19 80 03 / 695 09 65 40 .

20. Fight against corruption and mainractices

For any dénonciation of corruption attempt practices, facts or acts, please call the National Anti-Corruption
Commission (NACC) on 1517, the Aulhority in charge of Public Contracts (MINMAP) (SMS or call) on
(+237) 673 20 57 25 and 699 37 07 48, the ARMP on 699 75 67 74 or the PO/DPO on 695 09 65 40

0 9 JAN I-OiQ

Copies
- ARMP / WEST;
- ChefSubdivision TP/FOUMBOT (Pour information)
- P/CIPM/MASSANGAM (Pour information);
-DDMINMAP/ NOUN

- MASSANGAM COUNCIL;
-Ouest Echos;

- Archives; - Biliboard. I

MASSANGAM, on the
TIIE MA YOR OF THE MASSANGAM COUNCIL

(CONTRACTING AUTIIORITV)

W

Mair'sde la CofTiirii'ned)
MASSANGAM


